

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

*In re* APPLICATION OF ENBRIDGE ENERGY  
TO REPLACE & RELOCATE LINE 5

---

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, LITTLE  
TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA  
INDIANS, GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF  
OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS,  
NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF THE  
POTAWATOMI, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW &  
POLICY CENTER, and MICHIGAN CLIMATE  
ACTION NETWORK,

MSC No. 168335

COA Nos. 369156, 369159, 369161,  
369162, 369165 (consolidated)

MPSC Case No. U-20763

Appellants,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,  
et al.,

Appellees.

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL – APPELLANTS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Christopher M. Bzdok  
(P53094)  
TROPOSPHERE LEGAL, PLC  
420 E Front St  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
(231) 709-4000  
  
*Attorney for Appellants  
Bay Mills Indian Community,  
Grand Traverse Band of  
Ottawa and Chippewa  
Indians, and Nottawaseppi  
Huron Band of the  
Potawatomi*

Adam Ratchenski  
(*pro hac vice*)  
Thomas Cmar  
(*pro hac vice*)  
Debbie Chizewer  
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
Julie Goodwin  
(*pro hac vice*)  
EARTHJUSTICE  
311 S Wacker Dr Ste 1400  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 800-2200  
  
*Attorneys for Appellant Bay  
Mills Indian Community*

David C. Scott  
(*pro hac vice*)  
Chad Hughes  
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
Nicholas N. Wallace (P85745)  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW &  
POLICY CENTER  
35 E Wacker Dr Ste 1600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 673-6500  
  
*Attorneys for Appellants  
Environmental Law & Policy  
Center and Michigan Climate  
Action Network*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... viii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ix

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES INVOLVED..... x

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. Enbridge Proposes to Build a Pipeline and Tunnel Under the Straits of Mackinac. .... 3

    B. Appellants Intervene to Oppose the Project. .... 4

    C. The Commission Significantly Limits Its MEPA Review at the Outset of the Case. .... 6

    D. The Commission’s Narrow MEPA Scope Precludes Evidence of the Project’s Likely Environmental Effects..... 9

    E. The Commission Approves Enbridge’s Application. ....11

    F. The Court of Appeals Defers to the Commission’s MEPA Determinations. .... 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. The Court of Appeals Erred by Applying a Deferential Standard of Review Rather than Making De Novo Determinations Under MEPA. .... 14

    A. This Court’s Standard of Review ..... 14

    B. Section 1705’s Plain Text Requires De Novo Determinations. .... 15

    C. This Court Held in *WMEAC* that MEPA Requires De Novo Determinations by Courts and Prohibits Deference to Agencies. .... 17

    D. Interpreting Section 1705 to Require De Novo Determinations by Courts Fulfills the Legislative Intent of MEPA. .... 21

    E. Requiring De Novo Review Under MEPA Comports with Other Statutes and Established Standard of Review Principles. .... 23

        1. De Novo Review Under MEPA Comports with Other Statutes Governing Review of Commission Proceedings..... 23

        2. De Novo Review Under MEPA Comports with Established Standard of Review Principles..... 25

F. Applying a Deferential Standard of Review Prevented the Court of Appeals from Independently Determining Likely Environmental Effects and Alternatives..... 27

II. The Court of Appeals Erred by Affirming the Commission’s Narrow Interpretation of MEPA..... 29

    A. This Court’s Standard of Review ..... 30

    B. MEPA Requires an Agency to Fully Evaluate and Determine the Alleged Pollution and Environmental Impairments of the Conduct at Issue in an Administrative Proceeding. .... 31

    C. MEPA’s Broad Scope Requires Consideration of Oil Spills in the Commission’s Determinations. .... 33

        1. The Commission Was Required to Determine the Alleged Likely Effects of Pollution, Impairment, and Destruction from Line 5 Oil Spills..... 34

        2. The Commission’s Consideration of GHG Pollution from the Project Supports the Need for a Determination Regarding the Effects of Oil Spills. .... 36

        3. For the Same Reason that the Dual Pipelines Are Inconsistent with Public Health, the Project Is Also Inconsistent with Public Health. .... 37

        4. The Court of Appeals’ Adoption of the Commission’s MEPA Interpretation Is Contrary to the Statute and this Court’s Precedents..... 38

    D. The Commission’s Narrowed MEPA Scope Prevented Consideration of Impacts to Resources that Hold Immense Cultural and Economic Importance to Tribal Nations..... 40

    E. The Commission’s Alternatives Analysis Failed to Comply with MEPA and Was Fundamentally Flawed. .... 43

CONCLUSION..... 47

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 48

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Barnett v Hidalgo</i> ,<br>478 Mich 151, 732 NW2d 472 (2007).....   | 30             |
| <i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich</i> ,<br>482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....  | 14             |
| <i>Dep’t of Agriculture v Appletree Mktg, LLC</i> ,<br>485 Mich 1; 779 NW2d 237 (2010).....  | 16             |
| <i>In re Forfeiture of \$5,264</i> ,<br>432 Mich 242; 439 NW2d 246 (1989).....   | 16             |
| <i>Grand Traverse Band of Chippewa &amp; Ottawa Indians v Dir, Mich Dep’t<br/>of Natural Resources</i> ,<br>971 F Supp 282 (WD Mich, 1995), aff’d 141 F3d 635 (CA 6, 1998) ..... | 5              |
| <i>Jostock v Mayfield Twp</i> ,<br>513 Mich 360; 15 NW3d 552 (2024).....   | 20, 22         |
| <i>Kent Co Rd Comm v Hunting</i> ,<br>170 Mich App 222; 428 NW2d 353 (1988).....   | 41             |
| <i>Lakeshore Group v State</i> ,<br>510 Mich 853; 977 NW2d 789 (2022) (WELCH, J. dissenting) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Mich Consol Gas Co v Mich Pub Serv Comm</i> ,<br>389 Mich 624; 209 NW2d 210 (1973).....   | 45             |
| <i>Midland Cogeneration Venture LP v Naftaly</i> ,<br>489 Mich 83; 803 NW2d 674 (2011).....  | 30             |
| <i>Nemeth v Abonmarche Development, Inc</i> ,<br>457 Mich 16; 576 NW2d 641 (1998).....   | 19, 20, 29, 32 |
| <i>Nessel v Enbridge Energy, Ltd</i> ,<br>No. 19-474-CE (Ingham Co Cir Ct, 2019) .....   | 35, 36         |
| <i>Nickola v MIC Gen Ins Co</i> ,<br>500 Mich 115; 894 NW2d 552 (2017).....  | 17             |
| <i>Ornelas v United States</i> ,<br>517 US 690; 116 S Ct. 1657; 134 L Ed 2d 911 (1996).....  | 26             |
| <i>Oscoda Chapter of PBB Action Comm v Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> ,<br>403 Mich 215; 268 NW2d 240 (1978).....  | 37             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Palo Grp Foster Care, Inc v Mich Dep't of Social Servs,</i><br>228 Mich App 140; 577 NW2d 200 (1998).....  | 15, 25         |
| <i>People for Environmental Enlightenment &amp; Responsibility (PEER), Inc. v Minn<br/>Environmental Quality Council,</i><br>266 NW2d 858 (Minn, 1978)..... | 39             |
| <i>People v Anderson,</i><br>501 Mich 175; 912 NW2d 503 (2018).....   | 16             |
| <i>People v Hardy,</i><br>494 Mich 430; 835 NW2d 340 (2013).....  | 26             |
| <i>People v Knight,</i><br>473 Mich 324; 701 NW2d 715 (2005).....   | 25             |
| <i>People v LeBlanc,</i><br>399 Mich 31; 248 NW2d 199 (1976).....   | 5              |
| <i>Ray v Mason Co Drain Comm'r,</i><br>393 Mich 294; 224 NW2d 883 (1975).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp,</i><br>466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002).....  | 16             |
| <i>Robinson v City of Lansing,</i><br>486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d (2010).....  | 19             |
| <i>South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Ass'n v Dep't of Environmental Quality,</i><br>502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018).....                           | 15, 21, 31     |
| <i>State by Smart Growth v City of Minneapolis,</i><br>954 NW2d 584 (Minn, 2021).....   | 39, 40         |
| <i>State Highway Commission v Vanderkloot,</i><br>392 Mich 159; 220 NW2d 416 (1974).....  | 23, 24, 32, 33 |
| <i>Thomas Twp v John Sexton Corp,</i><br>173 Mich App 507; 434 NW2d 644 (1988).....   | 20, 25         |
| <i>United Parcel Service, Inc v Bureau of Safety &amp; Regulation,</i><br>277 Mich App 192; 745 NW2d 125 (2007).....  | 38             |
| <i>United States v Michigan,</i><br>471 F Supp 192 (WD Mich, 1979), aff'd 653 F2d 277 (CA 6, 1981).....   | 5              |
| <i>West Michigan Environmental Action Council, Inc. v Natural Resources Commission,</i><br>405 Mich 741; 275 NW2d 538 (1979).....                           | <i>passim</i>  |

**Statutes**

MCL 24.201 *et seq.* (Administrative Procedures Act) .....25

MCL 24.272(3) .....10

MCL 24.272(4) .....10

MCL 324.1701 *et seq.* (Michigan Environmental Protection Act)..... *passim*

MCL 324.1701 .....15

MCL 324.1702 .....15

MCL 324.1703 .....15, 32

MCL 324.1704 .....15, 19

MCL 324.1704(2) .....19

MCL 324.1705 ..... *passim*

MCL 324.1705(1) .....4, 19

MCL 324.1705(2) ..... *passim*

MCL 462.25 .....13, 24

MCL 462.26 .....13, 24

MCL 483.1 *et seq.* (Act 16) .....3, 23

Michigan Constitution, Article 6, Section 28 .....25

7 Stat 491 (Treaty of 1836).....5

**Rules and Regulations**

Mich Admin Code, R 792.10447(1)(c).....4, 23

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed).....31, 32

Ellison, *Enbridge Line 5 Has Spilled at Least 1.1M Gallons in Past 50 Years*,  
 MLive (April 26, 2017)  
 <[https://www.mlive.com/news/2017/04/enbridge\\_line\\_5\\_spill\\_history.html](https://www.mlive.com/news/2017/04/enbridge_line_5_spill_history.html)> .....34

Haynes, ed., State Bar of Michigan, *Michigan Environmental Law Deskbook*,  
Michigan Environmental Protection Act, § 14.38 (2018).....20

Merriam-Webster, *Determine* <<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>.....16

Mich Dep’t of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy, *Line 5: Applicable Permits*  
<<https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/featured/line5/permits>> .....36

Sax & Conner, *Michigan’s Environmental Protection Act of 1970: A Progress*  
*Report*, 70 Mich L Rev 1003, 1005 (1972).....21, 22

Sax & DiMento, *Environmental Citizen Suits: Three Years’ Experience Under the*  
*Michigan Environmental Protection Act*, 4 Ecology L Q 1, 20 (1974).....22
